

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Elizabeth L. Gleicher, Mark J. Cavanaugh, Colleen A. O'Brien

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 156077

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 337848

v

Lenwae Circuit Court Nos.

DAVID ROSS AMES,

16-017887-FH

16-017888-FH

Defendant-Appellant.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Chief Legal Counsel

Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for the People
Plaintiff-Appellee
Criminal Appellate Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
517-373-4875

Dated: July 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	iv
Counter-Statement of Question Presented.....	v
Statute Involved.....	vi
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
Standard of Review.....	4
Argument	4
I. Section 34(10) does not impinge on the role of the jury or expand or restrict the discretion of the trial court in setting a minimum sentence, and therefore it does not violate the Sixth Amendment.	4
A. Barring appellate review of within-guidelines sentences does not make those sentences mandatory.....	6
B. The Legislature’s choice to withhold appellate jurisdiction from within-guidelines sentences does not violate the Sixth Amendment’s guarantee of the right to trial by jury.....	8
C. Section 34(10) is not a judicially created presumption of reasonableness, like that at issue in <i>Rita</i>	10
II. Although this Court ordered briefing on whether <i>Lockridge</i> rendered § 34(10) invalid, Ames raises other, long ago rejected arguments as to why it is invalid. This Court should disregard these arguments.....	13
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alleyne v United States,
570 US 99 (2013) 8, 9, 13

Apprendi v New Jersey,
530 US 466 (2000) 4, 8, 9, 13

Gall v United States,
552 US 38 (2007) 14

Griffin v Illinois,
351 US 12 (1956) 9

Jones v Barnes,
463 US 745 (1983) 9

McKane v Durston,
153 US 684 (1894) 9

People v Garza,
469 Mich 431 (2003) 13

People v Lockridge,
498 Mich 358 (2015) passim

Ring v Arizona,
536 US 584 (2002) 9

Rita v United States,
551 US 338 (2007) 10, 11, 12

United States v Booker,
543 US 220 (2005) 9

Statutes

MCL 750.110a 2, 5

MCL 750.360 2

MCL 750.83 5

MCL 769.34 passim

Rules

MCR 6.502..... 6

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 4, § 45..... 5
